
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2721

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20TH MARCH, 2018

PRACTITIONERS OF AYUSH MEDICINES SYSTEM

2721. SHRIMATI VIPLOVE THAKUR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA
AND HOMOEOPATHY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of registered practitioners under AYUSH system of medicines in the country, State/UT-wise including Himachal Pradesh;

(b) the details of institutions/hospitals imparting medical education in AYUSH at various levels in the country, State/ UT-wise including Himachal Pradesh;

(c) whether Government has received proposals from State Governments to open/upgrade AYUSH institutions, colleges, universities, hospitals, health centres, research centres in the country including Himachal Pradesh, if so, details thereof along with action taken thereon; and

(d) the details of funds earmarked, allocated and utilised for the purpose during each of last three years and current year, State/UT-wise including Himachal Pradesh?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The number of registered practitioners under AYUSH system of medicines in the country is 773668 as on 01.01.2017. The State/ U.T.-wise including Himachal Pradesh details are at Annexure-A.

(b): The details of institutions/hospitals imparting medical education in AYUSH at various levels in the country. State/ UT-wise including Himachal Pradesh are at Annexure-B (i) and B (ii) respectively.

(c): The Government has received various proposals to open/upgrade Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani (ASU) colleges / institutions, State/UT-wise list is enclosed as Annexure- C (i).

Contd………
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The Government has not received any proposals to open/upgrade Naturopathy and Homoeopathy colleges/ institutions.

(ii) Health is a State Subject. Opening/upgradation of AYUSH Hospital and AYUSH institutions/colleges comes under the purview of concerned State/UT Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) there is provision of financial assistnace for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital, upgradation of AYUSH Hospital, setting up of new AYUSH educational Institutions in the States where it is not available in Government sector and upgradation of Under Graduate/Post Graduate AYUSH colleges. The status of proposal received and approved for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital, upgradation of AYUSH Hospital, setting up of new AYUSH educational Institutions and upgradation of Under Graduate/Post Graduate AYUSH colleges, State/UT-wise including Himachal Pradesh is furnished at Annexure- C (ii).

(d): The details of funds allocated/released and utilized for different activities of National AYUSH Mission including setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital, upgradation of AYUSH Hospital, setting up of new AYUSH educational Institutions and upgradation of Under Graduate/Post Graduate AYUSH colleges during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Himachal Pradesh is furnished at Annexure-D.


Annexure- A
State/UT wise AYUSH Registered Practitioners (Doctors) as on 1-1-2017

S.No. States/UTs Ayurveda Unani Siddha Naturopathy Homoeopathy Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 15921 702 0 123 5247 21993
2 Arunachal Pradesh 44 2 0 0 293 339
3 Assam 1002 0 0 0 1160 2162
4 Bihar 96841 7123 0 0 31992 135956
5 Chhattisgarh 3430 148 0 102 1824 5504
6 Delhi 3421 2011 0 0 4827 10259
7 Goa 636 0 0 0 671 1307
8 Gujarat 26311 321 0 0 21455 48087
9 Haryana 8351 268 0 0 5605 14224
10 Himachal Pradesh 4975 0 0 0 1233 6208
11 Jammu & Kashmir 2937 2498 0 0 388 5823
12 Jharkhand 147 30 0 0 285 462
13 Karnataka 33869 1948 4 745 9102 45668
14 Kerala 24076 108 1657 147 13156 39144
15 Madhya Pradesh 46486 1685 0 15 16711 64897
16 Maharashtra 76465 6833 0 0 64538 147836
17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 334 334
19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 2084 2084
21 Odisha 4846 25 0 0 9645 14516
22 Punjab 11135 211 0 0 4411 15757
23 Rajasthan 9762 983 0 8 7810 18563
24 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Tamil Nadu 4357 1182 6844 788 5075 18246
26 Telangana 10937 4764 0 314 4809 20824
27 Tripura 0 0 0 0 331 331
28 Uttar Pradesh 36626 13423 0 0 33425 83474
29 Uttarakhand 2806 129 0 0 726 3661
30 West Bengal 3503 5172 0 0 37178 45853
31 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 156 156
33 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Daman&Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puduchery 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 428884 49566 8505 2242 284471 773668
Source: State Boards/Councils


Annexure-B (i)

State-wise Number of Under Graduate/ Post Graduate AYUSH Collegs/ Institutes in India as on
1.4.2017

S.
No. States/ UTs Ayurveda Unani Siddha Naturopathy Homoeopathy Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 2 1 2 5 10

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 1

3 Assam 1 3 4

4 Bihar 8 5 15 28

5 Chhattisgarh 5 1 1 3 10

6 Delhi 2 2 2 6

7 Goa 1 1 2

8 Gujarat 19 2 19 40

9 Haryana 11 1 12

10 Himachal Pradesh 3 1 4

11 Jammu & Kashmir 1 2 3

12 Jharkhand 1 4 5

13 Karnataka 66 4 5 11 86

14 Kerala 18 1 1 5 25

15 Madhya Pradesh 19 4 2 23 48

16 Maharashtra 71 6 49 126

17 Meghalaya 1 1

18 Odisha 6 6 12

19 Punjab 16 1 4 21

20 Rajasthan 12 3 3 8 26

21 Tamil Nadu 6 1 8 5 12 32

22 Telangana 6 2 1 4 13

23 Uttar Pradesh 48 14 3 9 74

24 Uttarakhand 10 1 1 2 14

25 West Bengal 3 1 12 16

26 Chandigarh 1 1 2

27 Puducherry 1 0 1

A L L   INDIA 338 49 9 25 201 622

Source: AYUSH in INDIA- 2017


Annexure-B (i)

State-wise Distribution of Exclusive Post Graduate Medical Colleges as on 1.4.2017.

S.
No.

State /
Union Territory Total No. Of Colleges

(i) Ayurveda

1 Delhi 1

2 Gujarat 1

3 West Bengal 1

Total 3

(ii) Unani

1 Jammu & Kashmir 1

2 Karnataka 1

3 Telangana 1

Total 3

(iii) Siddha

1 Tamil Nadu 1

Total 1

(iv) Homoeopathy

1 Maharashtra 1

2 Uttar Pradesh 1

Total 2

Grand Total 9
Source: AYUSH in INDIA- 2017


Annexure- B (ii)
State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals and their Bed Strength as on 1-4-2017

S.
No.

State / UT
Ayurveda Unani Siddha Yoga Naturopathy Homoeopathy Sowa-Rigpa Total

Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds Hosp. Beds.

A. States/Union Territories

1 Andhra Pradesh 3 155 2 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 190 0 0 8 365

2 Arunachal Pradesh 10 95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 30 0 0 12 125

3 Assam 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 105 0 0 4 205

4 Bihar 5 540 1 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 210 0 0 8 950

5 Chhattisgarh 10 665 1 60 0 0 1 50 0 0 3 65 0 0 15 840

6 Delhi 2 330 1 120 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 150 0 0 5 600

7 Goa 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 50 0 0 2 150

8 Gujarat 42 2015 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 370 16 873 0 0 64 3258

9 Haryana 9 735 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 745

10 Himachal Pradesh 33 700 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 34 710

11 Jammu & Kashmir 1 25 1 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 75

12 Jharkhand 1 150 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 200 0 0 5 350

13 Karnataka 170 9482 18 402 0 0 3 15 6 46 16 250 0 0 213 10195

14 Kerala 126 3004 0 0 1 20 0 0 1 50 34 980 0 0 162 4054

15 Madhya Pradesh 21 630 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 60 0 0 23 690

16 Maharashtra 64 8026 6 780 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 30 0 0 71 8836

17 Manipur 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 10 0

18 Meghalaya 3 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 70 0 0 10 100

19 Mizoram 1 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 50 0 0 2 100

20 Nagaland 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 2 10

21 Odisha 8 718 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 185 0 0 14 903

22 Punjab 5 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 108 0 0 9 208

23 Rajasthan 117 1324 11 25 0 0 1 20 2 22 6 0 0 0 137 1391

24 Sikkim 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10

25 Tamil Nadu 2 155 1 100 288 2026 1 50 0 0 1 50 0 0 293 2381


26 Tripura 2 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 35 0 0 4 60

27 Uttar Pradesh 2104 10054 204 1007 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 400 0 0 2316 11461

28 Uttarakhand 402 2015 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 50 0 0 405 2073

29 West Bengal 6 440 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 650 0 0 22 1150

30 A&N Island 1 30 1 0 1 0 1 30 0 0 1 30 0 0 5 90

31 Chandigarh 1 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20 0 0 2 80

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Daman&Diu 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 0 0 2 20

34 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Telangana 9 317 4 200 0 0 0 0 1 184 6 140 0 0 20 841
TOTAL(A) 3165 42095 256 3042 290 2046 8 165 17 682 157 4996 0 0 3893 53026

B. CGHS & Central
Government
Organizations

21 1179 8 436 7 285 5 45 2 16 7 255 0 0 50 2216

TOTAL(A+B) 3186 43274 264 3478 297 2331 13 210 19 698 164 5251 0 0 3943 55242


Annexure – C (i)
Proposals received in 2017 under section 13A to open new Colleges/Start new PG/Increase admission capacity

State Start New
AMC

Start New UMC Start New
SMC

Increase UG
seats in BAMS

Increase UG
seats in BSMS

Increase UG
seats in BUMS

Start new
PG in Ay.

Start new PG
in Unani

Start new PG
in Siddha

Total

Andhra Pradesh 1 1

Assam 0

Bihar 1 1

Chandigarh 1 1

Chhatisgarh 1 1

Delhi 1 1

Goa 1 1

Gujarat 9 1 10

Haryana 1 1

Himachal
Pradesh

1 1

Jammu &
Kashmir

0

Jharkhand 0

Karnataka 3 9 1 5 2 20

Kerala 2 1 3

Madhya Pradesh 5 1 3 9

Maharashtra 14 1 7 1 23

Meghalaya 0

Odisha 3 2 5

Puducherry 0

Punjab 4 4

Rajasthan 6 2 3 1 5 17

Tamil Nadu 1 2 1 1 1 2 8

Telangana 0

Uttar Pradesh 20 4 1 25

Uttrakhand 2 2

West Bengal 0

Total 63 9 2 34 01 03 18 02 02 134


Annexure- C (ii)
Number of proposal received from various States under National AYUSH Mission during 2017-18

Upgradation of
AYUSH Hospitals

50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospitals

Upgradation of
AYUSH Educational

Institution

New AYUSH Educational
Institution

Sl.
No

Name of
States/UTs

Units
proposed

Unit
Approved

Units
proposed

Unit
Approved

Unit
proposed

Unit
approved

Unit
proposed

Unit
approved

1 A&N Islands 1 1 - - - - - -

2 Andhra
Pradesh 12 12 - - - - - -

3 Arunachal
Pradesh 1 1 - -

- - - -

4 Assam - - - - 3 3 - -

5 Bihar - - - - - - - -

6 Chandigarh - - - - - - - -

7 Chhattisgarh 2 2 - - - - - -

8 Dadra &
Nagar Haveli - - - -

- - - -

9 Daman & Diu - - - - - - - -

10 Delhi - - - - - - - -

11 Goa - - - - - - - -

12 Gujarat 35 35 2 1 - - - -

13 Haryana - - - - 1 1 1 1

14 Himachal
Pradesh 18 18

1 1

- - - -

15 Jammu &
Kashmir 4 4 2 2

2 2 - -

16 Jharkhand - - - - - - - -

17 Karnataka 80 80 - - 2 2 - -

18 Kerala 111 111 1 1 3 3 - -

19 Lakshadweep - - - - - - - -

20
Madhya
Pradesh

32 32 3
3

3 3 - -

21 Maharashtra - - 6 4 2 2 - -

22 Manipur - - 1 1 - - - -

23 Mizoram - - - - - - - -

24 Meghalaya - - - - - - - -

25 Nagaland - - 2 2 - - - -

26 Odisha 9 9 1 1 5 5 - -

27 Puducherry 1 1 1 - - - - -

28 Punjab 6 6 - - - - - -

29 Rajasthan 160 148 - - 1 1 - -

30 Sikkim - - - - - - -

31 Tamil nadu 7 7 - - 1 1 - -

32 Telangana 7 7 2 2 3 3 - -

33 Tripura 3 3 4 2 1 1 - -

34
Uttar
Pradesh

- -
10 10

8 8 - -

35 Uttrakhand 17 17 1 1 - - 1 1

36 West Bengal - - - - 7 7 - -

Total 506 494 37 31 42 42 2 2


Annexure-D

Status of funds allocated/sanctioned and utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for the year
2014-15 and 2015-16

(Rs. in lakhs)
2014-15 2015-16

Sl.
No.

Name of The
State/UT

Grant-in-aid
allocated/san

ctioned by
the Central

Government
(Central
Share)

Grant-in-aid
utilized as

reported by the
State/UT

Governments
(Central Share)

Grant-in-aid
allocated/sancti

oned by the
Central

Government
(Central Share)

Grant-in-aid
utilized as reported

by the State/UT
Governments

(Central Share)

1) Andhra Pradesh 309.925 309.925 1,400.38 0
2) Arunachal Pradesh 101.135 100.718 527.55 397.558
3) Assam 668.979 0 1,410.51 0
4) Bihar - 0 313.98 0
5) Chhattisgarh 281.413 132.927 858.26 659.525
6) Gujarat 332.393 332.392 792.69 252.528
7) Haryana 213.589 0 579.79 0
8) Himachal Pradesh - 0 421.48 0
9) Jammu & Kashmir 226.268 0 792.150 0
10) Jharkhand - 0 624.723 0
11) Karnataka 359.116 359.116 1,560.25 789.52
12) Kerala 254.670 115.657 1,273.78 359.078
13) Madhya Pradesh 644.938 578.898 3,253.34 2391.593
14) Meghalaya 134.647 0 375.12 0
15) Manipur 226.813 182.288 828.80 112.432
16) Mizoram 116.270 112.855 405.69 170.888
17) Maharashtra 534.670 0 1,282.73 39.146
18) Nagaland 115.613 115.613 873.10 873.095
19) Odisha 471.723 0 1,865.28 0
20) Punjab 316.000 233.867 299.51 0
21) Rajasthan 638.065 451.506 2,819.61 1072.756
22) Tripura 238.115 24.131 472.35 240.756

23) Telangana 330.000 0 1,091.46 524.475

24) Tamil Nadu - 0 87.70 0

25) Uttarakhand 284.000 276.289 621.24 121.744

26) Uttar Pradesh - 0 4,539.27 126.550

27) West Bengal 471.230 0 1,924.85 0

28) Sikkim 66.428 66.428 608.15 43.62

29) Delhi 132.707 0 593.60 0

30) Goa - 0 118.73 0
31) Andaman &

Nicobar Islands
- 0 151.78 80.30

32) Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

- 0 0

33) Daman & Diu - 0 0
34) Lakshadweep - 0 189.22 60.722

35) Puducherry 60.000 0 144.18 62.28

36) Chandigarh - 0 0
Total 7,528.707 3392.610 33101.248 8378.566


Annexure-D
Status of funds allocated/sanctioned and utilized under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for

the year 2016-17 and 2017-18
(Rs. In lakhs)

2016-17 2017-18

Sl.
No.

Name of The
State/UT

Total  Grant-
in-aid

allocated/sancti
oned by the

Central
Government

(Central Share)

Grant-in-aid
utilized as

reported by
the State/UT
Governments

(Central
Share)

Total  Grant-in-
aid

allocated/sancti
oned by the

Central
Government

(Central Share

Grant-in-aid
utilized as

reported by the
State/UT

Governments
(Central Share)

1) Andhra
Pradesh

1,125.531 0 1176.012 Utilization not
reported by the

States/UTs2) Arunachal
Pradesh

465.450 75.501 545.706

3) Assam 1,631.649 0 2,390.692
4) Bihar 1,752.914 0 -
5) Chhattisgarh 1,624.737 38.604 1,226.755
6) Gujarat 1,533.046 656.86 1,274.394
7) Haryana 1,034.396 0 848.442
8) Himachal

Pradesh
614.212 0 718.927

9) Jammu &
Kashmir

769.208 0 992.584

10) Jharkhand 48.011 0 -
11) Karnataka 1,241.455 834.132 2,059.866
12) Kerala 891.204 0 2,096.234
13) Madhya Pradesh 2,645.333 1605.911 3,059.684
14) Manipur 1,229.987 6.579 1,339.356
15) Meghalaya 802.743 0 738.254
16) Mizoram 603.754 0 693.478
17) Maharashtra 529.186 0 1,784.285
18) Nagaland 521.284 0 1,516.916
19) Odisha 1,221.301 0 1,561.020
20) Punjab 1,317.811 0 1,348.662
21) Rajasthan 2,225.209 251.70 6,893.256
22) Tripura 334.062 0 1,195.541
23) Telangana 1,330.696 0 1,055.111
24) Tamil nadu 1,980.541 0 2,789.072
25) Uttrakhand 1,187.929 0 1,986.097
26) Uttar Pradesh 8,466.625 64.91 6,280.230
27) West Bengal 1,298.056 0 1,654.645
28) Sikkim 874.071 0 180.087
29) Delhi - 0 -
30) Goa 622.597 0 262.468
31) A&N Islands 394.821 34.86 302.330
32) D&N Haveli 91.797 0 143.403
33) Daman & Diu 113.184 0 -
34) Lakshadweep 509.729 0 63.747
35) Puducherry 170.000 0 200.004
36) Chandigarh 509.320 0 490.520

Total 41711.849 3569.057 48867.778

